
Decision No .. 65739 ------
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION tW THF. STAn Of;' (".At.:a()PN1.A. 

CLIFFORD LANGI.ANI>, ) 

Complainant: , 

VS. Case No. 7593 

THE PACIFIC 'IELEPHONE AND 
TELEGRAPH COMPANY, a eor- ~ 

po __ r_a_t_i_o_n_~ ____________ De __ f_en __ dan __ t ___ • __ -J~' 
Clifford Lan~land, in propria persona. 
Lawler, Fer & Hall, by A.. J.. Kra'2pman, .1r .. , 

for defendant .. 
Roger .Arnebergh, City Attorney, by Nowland Hong, 

for the Police Deparement of the efty of 
Los Angeles, intervener. 

OPINION ---- ........... 

Complainant seeks restoration of telephone service 

at 5810 Fulcher Avenoo, North Holl)"400d, ~lifo:rnia. Interim 

restoration was ordered pending further order (Decision 

No. 65218). 

Defenda:c.t t S answer alleges that on or .about April :3, 

1963, it had reasonable cause to' believe tha-t service to 

Clifford Langland under ntzrnber 763-9584 was being or was to be 

used as an instrumentality directly or indirectly to violate 

or aid and abet violation of law, and therefore defendant was 

required to disconnect serviee pursuant to the decision in 

Roe Telephone Disconnection, 47 Cal. P.U .C. 853. 
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c. 7593 - • 

The matter was heard and submitted before Examiner 

DeWolf at Los Angeles on June 5, 1963. 

By letter of April 2, 1963, the Chief of Police of the 

City of Los Angeles advised defendant that the telephone under 

number 763-9584 was being used to disseminate horse-racing 

information used in connection with bookmaking in violation of 

Penal Code Section 337a, and requesttng disconnection (Exhibit 1). 

Complainant testified that he has a mother Who is ill 

with cancer and requires constant telephone service for medical 

reasons; that his telephone was removed while be was at work 

as a cement finisher, and that he has not used the telephone in 

any violation of law whatsoever. 

Complainant further testified that on the date of re­

moval of the telephone, upon his return home, he found that his 

sister had been arrested and that she later paid a fine, and 

that he has no knowledge of her illegal use of the telephone, and 

denied that his sister or any other member of his family used the 

telephone for any unlawful acti:'ity... Complainant also testified 

that he has great need for telephone service, and that he did not 

and will not use the telephone for any unlawful purpose .. 

A deputy city attorney apPe~red and cross-examined the 

complainant but no testimony was', offered on behalf of any law 

enforcement agency, and' there was n? e~dence that' complainant f s 

telephone was used for bookmaking purposes. 
, . 

We·find that def~dant's'aetion was based upon reason-
, , . . 

able cause, and the evidence fails to show that the telephone 
. ' 

was used for any·illega.l purpose.' Compla.inant is entitled to 

restoration of service. 
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c. 7593. 

OR.DER - ..... ....,--

IT IS ORDERED tbatDecision No. 652l8, t:empCrarily 

restoring service to complainant, "is made: pexmanene~ subject 

to defendant's eariff provisions and existing applicable law. 

1:he effective date of this order shall be twenty days 

after the date hereof. 

this 

Dated at ___ -..;;&;;.;;;a.n;;;;..;;;~...;;.;;;;;;.;~;.;.;..;;..; ____ , California, 

;"'3 ,....I~t day of ____ ,J_U_L_Y ____ _ 


